## MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

To:

Riverside County Clerk

2724 Gateway Drive

Riverside, CA 92507

<u>a</u>nd

Office of Planning and Research

State Clearinghouse 1400 Tenth Street Sacramento, CA 95814

From: Mission Springs Water District

66575 Second Street

Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240

Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

Mission Springs Water District Vista Reservoir No. 2 Project

**Project Title** 

SCH#2021050019

Danny Friend

760) 329-6448

dfriend@mswd.org

State Clearinghouse No.

Lead Agency Contact Person

Telephone Number

**Email Address** 

#### Project Location

The project is located along Valencia Drive in the City of Desert Hot Springs. The project is located within the USGS Topo 7.5-minute map for Seven Palms Valley, CA, and is located in Section 19, Township 2 South and Range 5 East. The approximate GPS coordinates of the project site are 33.983003°, -116.493301°.

### **Project Description**

Mission Springs Water District (MSWD or District) is proposing to develop a second reservoir at the exiting Vista Reservoir site. The existing Vista Reservoir site is approximately 1.23 acres and is surrounded by mountain terrain consisting of mild to steep slopes and an earthen driveway up to the existing 300,000-gallon reservoir pad at 1,609 feet in elevation. The existing reservoir is connected to two different pressure zones via a 10-inch waterline and a hydropneumatic station with a 4-inch waterline.

The proposed Vista Reservoir No. 2 Project includes a new 300,000-gallon reservoir approximately 30 feet northwest of the existing reservoir. Ultimately the installation of the new 300,000-gallon reservoir at the Vista Reservoir site will require installation of the following: retaining walls and hillside slope stabilization, stormwater management BMPs, installation of a new access road, relocation of the existing hydropneumatic station and the electrical cabinet, grading, wrought iron and chain link fence, and a new 300,000-gallon welded steel water storage reservoir and related piping. Design and construction of the Project is anticipated to be completed in approximately 6 months. Construction is anticipated to start in the third quarter of 2021.

This is to advise that the Mission Springs Water District has approved the above described project on

■ Lead Agency ☐ Responsible Agency

September 20, 2021 and has made the following determination regarding the above described project: (Date)

FILED/POSTED

County of Riverside Peter Aldana Assessor-County Clerk-Recorder

E-202101011 09/23/2021 09:23 AM Fee: \$ 2530.25 Page 1 of 3



# Notice of Determination, page 2 of 2

1. 2.	The project [□ will ■ will not] have a significant effect on the environment. □ An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
	■ A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
3.	Mitigation measures [III were II] were not] made a condition of the approval of the project and a Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan was adopted.			
4.	A Statement of Overriding Considerations [□ was ■ was not] adopted for this project.			
5.	Findings [■ were □ were not] made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.			
This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration/Initial Study and record of project approval is available to the general public at:  66575 Second Street, Desert Hot Springs, CA 92240				
	General Manager September 21, 2021			
Sign	pature Title Date			

# STATE OF CALIFORNIA - THE RESOURCES AGENCY DEPARTMENT OF FISH AND GAME

## **ENVIRONMENTAL FILING FEE CASH RECEIPT**

	Receip	ot#:	21-457981
State Clearinghouse	# (if applicab	le):	2021050019
Lead Agency: MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT	Date	;	09/23/2021
County Agency of Filing: RIVERSIDE	. Document No:	E-2	02101011
Project Title: MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT VISTA RESERVOIR NO. 2	PROJECT		
Project Applicant Name: MISSION SPRINGS WATER DISTRICT	Phone Number:	(76	0) 329-6448
Project Applicant Address: 66575 SECOND STREET, DESERT HOT SPRINGS, CA	A 92240		
Project Applicant: LOCAL PUBLIC AGENCY			
CHECK APPLICABLE FEES:  □ Environmental Impact Report □ Negative Declaration □ Application Fee Water Diversion (State Water Resources Control Board Only) □ Project Subject to Certified Regulatory Programs □ County Administration Fee □ Project that is exempt from fees (DFG No Effect Determination (Form Attached Project that is exempt from fees (Notice of Exemption)			\$2,480.25 \$50.00 \$2,530.25
Signature and title of person receiving payment:  Notes:	Deput	ty	